No.6-16/2013-STG.II

Government of India
Ministry of Communications & Information Technology
Department of Telecommunications
421, Sanchar Bhavan, 20-Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110 001.

Dated the 18 November, 2014.

ORDER

Subject: Cancellation of offer of appointment in the grade of Junior Time Scale (JTS) of Indian Telecommunications Service (ITS) Group 'A' in respect of Ms. Kartika (Rank No. 75, Roll No. 37169).

On the basis of the results of Engineering Services Examination-2012, Ms. Kartika (Rank No.75, Roll No.37169) was issued offer of appointment in the grade of JTS of ITS Group 'A' vide this office letter of even number dated 07.08.2014. Ms. Kartika was directed to submit her acceptance to the offer of appointment by 14.08.2014 and in case she accepts the offer of appointment she may report for training on 25.08.2014 at National Telecommunications Institute for Policy Research, Innovation and Training (NTIPRIT), Ghaziabad. In the said letter, it was specifically mentioned that if the acceptance to the said offer of appointment is not received by the stipulated time or if after acceptance of the offer of appointment, she fail to report for training on 25.08.2014, the offer of appointment issued to her will be liable to be treated as cancelled.

- 2. Ms. Kartika vide her letter dated 08.08.2014 has expressed her willingness to join in the Department of Telecommunications as JTS of ITS Group 'A' in accordance with offer of appointment issued to her.
- 3. Ms. Kartika failed to report for training on the stipulated date i.e., 25.08.2014 and vide her letter dated 14.09.2014 she withdrew her acceptance letter dated 08.08.2014 for the post of JTS of ITS Group 'A' in DoT. As per DoP&T's OM No. 35016/2/93-Estt.(D) dated 09.08.1995 an offer of appointment should clearly specify the period after which the offer would lapse automatically if the candidate did not join within the specified period. Accordingly, the offer of appointment issued to Ms. Kartika is hereby cancelled and she shall have no claim for appointment to the grade of JTS of ITS Group 'A' on the basis of results of ESE-2012.
- 4. This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

[Deo Nath Sah]

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tele No. 23036282/Fax No. 23716099

To,

Ms. Kartika, D/o Ramesh Chander, R/o B-94, South Moti Bagh, Nanak Pura, **New Delhi — 110 021**.

